
May 17, 2021

Monique McSween, Deputy Director of Community Outreach and
Customer Services
District of Columbia Department of Parks and Recreation
1275 First St NE
Washington, DC 20003

RE: Resolution Regarding Use of the Athletic Field in Walter Pierce
Park

Dear Ms. McSween:

At a duly-noticed public meeting held on 5/5/2021, with a quorum
present, Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1C voted 8-0-0 in
favor of the attached resolution regarding use of the athletic field
in Walter Pierce Park located at 2630 Adams Mill Rd NW. Following
the resolution is a petition, circulated among Adams Morgan
residents, calling for the athletic field at Walter Pierce to be opened
for 10-15 hours a week.

Warm regards,

Amir Irani
Chairperson, ANC 1C

cc: Hon. Celeste Carano, 1C02 Commissioner; 1c02@anc.dc.gov
Hon. Benjamin Butz, 1C06 Commissioner; 1c06@anc.dc.gov
Hon. Meghan Faulkner, 1C04 Commissioner; 1c04@anc.dc.gov
Hon. Peter Wood, 1C03 Commissioner; 1c03@anc.dc.gov
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ANC 1C RESOLUTION REGARDING USE OF THE ATHLETIC FIELD IN WALTER PIERCE PARK

Whereas Walter Pierce Park is a publicly owned park, located in ANC 1C at 2630 Adams Mill Rd

NW, operated by the DC Department of Parks and Recreation, Department of General

Services , and the National Park Service ; and1 2

Whereas urban parks have seen increased use due to the ongoing COVID-19 public health

emergency ; and3

Whereas Washington, DC, has modestly low acreage of parks relative to its population ; and4

Whereas park access is of great importance for the physical, mental, and social health of the

general public ; and5

Whereas use of the athletic field in Walter Pierce Park (hereafter “field”), as of April 2021, is

restricted to 30 hours per week available by reservation only for select permitted sports6

; and

Whereas Adams Morgan residents have limited proximity to other public recreational fields;

and

Whereas increasing the availability of the field could alleviate pressure on neighboring parks

used by residents unable to reserve the field; and

Whereas increased availability of the field could reduce strain and maintenance needs on

neighboring parks in and around Adams Morgan; and

6 https://dpr.dc.gov/page/dpr-athletic-fields

5 Geng, D. C., Innes, J., Wu, W., & Wang, G. (2020). Impacts of COVID-19 pandemic on urban park visitation: a
global analysis. Journal of forestry research, 1–15. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11676-020-01249-w

4 https://www.tpl.org/city/washington-district-columbia

3 McCormick, K. (2020). Room to Roam: The Pandemic Has Underscored the Need for More Urban Parks. So
What Comes Next? Land Lines Magazine, 20-31.
https://www.lincolninst.edu/publications/articles/2020-10-room-roam-pandemic-urban-parks-what-comes
-next

2 https://www.nps.gov/places/000/walter-pierce-park.htm

1 https://dgs.dc.gov/page/walter-pierce-park
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Whereas a petition titled “Petition to open Water Pierce Park field” (Appendix A), circulated for

Adams Morgan residents to express their desire that the field be opened for 10-15 hours

a week obtained 119 signatures; and

Whereas unregulated use of the field could contribute to undesired overuse of the soil and

grass on the premises; and

Whereas the Walter Pierce park also offers a dog park for use to the public; and therefore, be it

Resolved, ANC 1C recommends the DC Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) open the

athletic field to permit-free use by the general public;

Resolved, ANC 1C encourages DPR to have permit-free use of the athletic field by the general

public for a minimum of 10-15 hours total per week during weekday afternoons and

evenings and weekends;

Resolved, ANC 1C supports the on-going exclusion of dogs and other pets on the athletic field at

Walter Pierce Park.
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Appendix A: Petition to Open Walter Pierce Park Field

Link to online form: https://forms.gle/PMcgJ2s5WfnRdGkQ7

Petition introduction:

This petition is being circulated by ANC Commissioners Celeste Carano (1C02) and Meghan

Faulkner (1C04), and will be shared with the Department of Parks and Recreation, likely in

conjunction with an ANC resolution.

If you'd like to sign on, please add your name below.

Petition text:

We, the undersigned, request that the DC Department of Parks and Recreation open the field at

Walter Pierce Park to public access 10-15 hours a week in the evenings and on weekends.

Walter Pierce Park, which has always been a community gathering place, has seen significantly

more use than usual over the course of the COVID-19 pandemic. With many kids in the

surrounding neighborhood in virtual school and with few residents having significant backyards

or outdoors space, the park has become a vital gathering place for the entire community.

Opening the field to the public for a few hours at a time, a few times per week, would provide

much-needed access to green space to allow kids to safely play, while allowing for continued

social distancing as needed. Due to the heightened use of all parks in the Adams Morgan

neighborhood, there is even less access to open space for play now than in the past. Opening

the field for limited periods would help meet this need.

In the interest of balancing park access with the city’s desire to preserve the field’s surface for

use by permit-holders, we propose opening the field for a few hours on weekday afternoons, as

well as a few hours on one weekend day. We hope this change would enable our neighborhood

park to be  more accessible to the entire community.

Signatures
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1 Patrick McAnaney patrick.mcananey@gmail.com 2021 Kalorama Rd

NW

2 Alex Rose Alexrosela@gmail.com 2456 20th St NW

#506

3 Julia Zuckerman juliaezuckerman@gmail.com 1816 Ontario Pl

NW, Washington,

DC, USA

4 Stacey Apter sas1181@gmail.com 1884 Columbia

Road NW

5 Maya Cohen Coco.maya@gmail.com 2456 20th St NW

apt 206

6 Michelle Harburg Michelle.Harburg@gmail.com 1753 Lanier PL

NW

7 Charles Brodsky Brodsky.chuck@gmail.com 1753 Lanier PL

NW

8 Rachel Onge

Lerman

rachel.lerman2@gmail.com 1910 Belmont Rd

NW

9 Dena Roth dena.roth@gmail.com

10 Rebecca Maltzman

and Mike Maya

rmaltzman@gmail.com 1818 Ontario

Place NW

11 Bryce Jacobs Bryceajacobs@gmail.com 1833 Ontario

Place NW

12 Julie Straus Harris juliestrausharris@gmail.com 1768 Kilbourne

Place NW

13 RIVKA FRIEDMAN rivkafriedman@yahoo.com 1715 Newton St

NW

5



14 Tamara Litwin tamaralitwin@alum.mit.edu 2355 Ashmead Pl

NW, Washington,

DC 20009

15 Avi Strausberg tstrausberg@gmail.com 1715 Euclid St NW

16 Betsy Quilligan bquilligan@gmail.com 1849 Ontario Pl

NW

17 Sienna Girgenti sienna.girgenti@gmail.com 1862 Ontario

Place, NW, Apt. 12

18 Peggy DeCelle peggydecelle@gmail.com 3025 Ontario

Road NW

19 Peggy DeCelle peggydecelle@gmail.com 3025 Ontario

Road NW

20 Allison Snell asnell1684@gmail.com 3025 Ontario Rd

NW Apt 101

21 Carroll Long Carroll_long@yahoo.com 2853 Ontario Rd

NW

22 Zach Schauffler zachschauffler@gmail.com 1830 Calvert St

NW

23 Lora Breczinski l.breczinski@gmail.com 3025 ONTARIO RD

NW

24 Denise Albanese denise.albanese@gmail.com 1789 Lanier Place,

NW

25 Ariel Jacobs Ariel.Jacobs@gmail.com 2633 Adams Mill

Road, NW, Apt

404
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26 Lorelei Kelly loreleikelly@gmail.com 2852 Ontario

Road, NW #2

20009

27 Florencia Paz florcitapc@gmail.com 2801 Adams Mill

Road NW

28 David Lehn davidlehn@gmail.com 1847 Ontario

Place NW

29 Marisa Kleij mattermediallc@gmail.com 3025 Ontario

Road NW

30 Linda Zottoli lzottoli@mac.com 3025 Ontario Rd

NW

31 Alison Pasternak Calvert ST NW

32 Matthew Mayers Mayers.matthew@gmail.com 1833 Ontario Pl

NW

33 JOHN ZOTTOLI john.zottoli@gmail.com 3025 Ontario

Road NW

34 Carolyn Berndt carolynrs77@yahoo.com 2708 Woodley

Place NW

35 Erin Van Gessel erinvangessel@gmail.com 1847 Calvert St

NW

36 Alexis Krivian krivian@gmail.com 2611 Adams Mill

Rd #205

37 Sandra Leiner sandraleiner@gmail.com 2630 Adams Mill

Rd NW, DC

38 Eva Temkin Eva.temkin@gmail.com 1847 Ontario

Place NW
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39 Barbara Cleveland bcleveland@imariba.com 2853 Ontario Rd

NW Apt 619

40 Hazel Preston

Huey

hp88huey@gmail.com 2853 Ontario

Road NW

41 Brennan Rash brennanrash@msn.com 2853 Ontario Rd

NW

42 Katy Hamlin

Bidwell

bidwell.katy@gmail.com 1820 CLYDESDALE

PL NW

43 Cynthia Shearin cshearin@verizon.net 2853 Ontario

Road, NW, Apt.

201

44 Cynthia Shearin cshearin@verizon.net 2853 Ontario

Road, NW, Apt.

201

45 Jane Dolkart dolkartj@gmail.com 2853 Ontario Rd

NW, Apt 422

46 Barbara Barto barbbarto@hotmail.com 2800 Ontario Rd

NW #104

47 Anita Beattie cajunasian80@yahoo.com 1767 Lanier Pl NW

Apt 4

48 Sam Beattie beattie.sam@gmail.com 1767 Lanier Pl NW

Apt 4

49 David Bidwell dbidwell09@gmail.com 1820 Clydesdale

Pl., NW

50 Laura Uhl geetauhl@gmail.com 1623 Lanier Place

Northwest
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51 Sara Fusco sarafusco@gmail.com 1750 Harvard St

NW

52 Deena Fox deena.fox@gmail.com 1820 Irving St NW

53 Stacey Apter sas1181@gmail.com 1884 Columbia Rd

NW

54 Eleni 1700 Harvard st

55 Brigitte Reyes

56 Abigail

Romirowsky

abigailromirowsky@gmail.com 2317 Ontario Rd

Nw.

57 Gregory Watson gregory_watson@alumni.tufts.ed

u

3153 19th St. NW

58 Mira Swearer Mira.A.Swearer@gmail.com 2200 19th ST NW

59 Erin lee Erineegads@gmail.com Lanier Pl 20009

60 sidney schuler schulersidney@gmail.com 2333 20th st nw

61 Eunice Cho eunicecho123@gmail.com 1810 Calvert St.

NW

62 Tracey Dalebroux traceymarieclarke@gmail.com 2326 20th Street

NW

63 Fiona Clem Fiona.Clem@anc.dc.gov 1700 Kalorama

Road NW

64 Jess Neubelt Jess.neubelt@gmail.com 2627 Adams Mill

Rd

65 Riju Srimal rij0@yahoo.com 2633 Adams Mill

Rd NW

9



66 David Sheeley Davidsheeley07@gmail.com 1714 Summit

Place NW

67 SilleBorstad seborstad@live.com 3122 19 thSt NW

Washigton DC

20010

68 RJ Hamilton rjhamilton3@gmail.com 1831 Ontario

Place NW

69 Zack Gold zack.gold@anc.dc.gov 1629 Columbia Rd

NW

70 Dominique Manuel dommanuel16@gmail.com 3011 Ontario Rd

NW

71 Christos Michalakis cmichalakis@gmail.com 2829 Connecticut

Ave  NW

72 JuanJulio Gutierrez juanju@yahoo.com 3224 18th St

73 Julie Hamilton julie_flamant@hotmail.com 1831 Ontario

Place NW

74 Charles Brodsky Brodsky.chuck@gmail.com 1753 Lanier PL

NW

75 Sam Shapiro-Kline Sshapirokline@gmail.com 1629 Columbia rd

76 Sienna Girgenti sienna.girgenti@gmail.com 1862 Ontario

Place, NW

77 Julie Paller parkcitycondo@gmail.com 1841 Ontario Pl

NW

78 Ken Nisbet knisbet@gmail.com 2415 20th St NW

79 Charles ckoppel@alumni.GWU.edu 1882 Columbia Rd

NW #201
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80 Andrew Deutz Andrew.deutz@gmail.com 1758 Lanier Place,

NW

81 Washington maryjeandc@gmail.com 3025 Ontario Rd

NW Apt #305

82 Todd Cater todd_cater@hotmail.com 2038 Allen Place

NW

83 Benjamin Krohmal 703 489 0930 1722 Seaton St

NW

84 Ivy Benjenk ivybenjenk@gmail.com 1920 Biltmore St.

NW

85 Michael Rogers mrogers@rogersdc.com 1884 Columbia

Road NW

86 Carrie Annand carrie.annand@gmail.com 1840 Biltmore St

NW #21

87 Colleen McCauley mccauley.colleen@gmail.com

88 Deb Stone dfelsent@gmail.com 1629 Columbia Rd

NW

89 Maria felenyuk Maria.felenyuk@gmail.com 1673 Columbia rd

NW

90 Nicholas Roland President@reedcooke-dc.org 2426 Ontario Rd

NW

91 Helia Hock helia.ighani@gmail.com 2630 Adams Mill

Rd. NW #108

92 Mary Louise

Krumm

Louise.krumm@gmail.com 1838 Calvert St

NW

93 Donald Krumm Donkrumm@yahoo.com 1838 Calvert St
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NW

94 Myra Woods myrawoods@yahoo.com 1664 Euclid St Nw

95 Mary Belcher Maryjbelcher@comcast.net 1869 Mintwood

Place NE, #44,

WDC 20009

96 Cara Gold cara.fish@gmail.com 1629 Columbia Rd

NW

97 Gabriella modan Gmodan@gmail.com 1852 Columbia rd

nw

98 Jessica

Racine-White

jracinewhite@gmail.com Open

99 Caitlin

Campbell-Hahn

caitlinmcampbell@gmail.com 2010 Kalorama Rd

NW, Apt 305,

Washington DC

20009

100 BenÃ© Durant bdurant@usa.net 1750 Harvard

Street, NW, #4-C

101 Robin Nelson robinfreemandc@gmail.com 1719 Irving Street

NW

102 Amanda Sauer amanda_sauer@yahoo.com 1718 Lanier Pl NW

103 Smruti Patel smrutipatel07@gmail.com 1856 Ontario

Place,  NW

104 Adrienne Gizicki gizicki@gmail.com 2801 Adams Mill

Road, NW

105 Christine Mellen 1715B Seaton

Street NW
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106 Kara Davis karadavis@gmail.com 2800 Ontario Rd,

NW

107 Susan Leighton Susanleighton@gmail.com 1752 Lanier Pl.

N.W.

108 David Ramos adramos@gmail.com 1801 Clydesdale

Place NW

109 Therese

Scharlemann

tscharl@gmail.com 2713 Ontario

Road Northwest

110 suzanne galat sgalat1912@gmail.com 2601 Woodley

Place NW

111 Helia Hock helia.ighani@gmail.com 2630 Adams Mill

Rd. NW #108

112 Luke Berndt lukekb@gmail.com 2708 Woodley

Place, NW

113 Japer Bowles 1C07@anc.dc.gov 2426 Ontario Rd

NW

114 Noah Schlosser nmschlosser@gmail.com 2021 Kalorama Rd

NW

115 Devin Brady inbox@devinbrady.com 2301 Champlain

St NW

116 Tara Brosnan brosnan.tara@gmail.com 2301 Champlain st

NW

117 Rebecca Millar vatwoman@gmail.com 1791 Lanier Pl NW

Apt 45

118 Shelby Dawirs sdawirs@gmail.com 2363 Champlain

Street NW, Apt B
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119 Tyler Martin tmartin2@gonzaga.edu 2363 Champlain

Street NW,

Washington, DC

20009
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